UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY-REGION 7

2012 JUL -5 AM 10: 53

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 7

In the matter of:)	
)	
)	
B & A Petroleum Corporation) U.S. I	EPA Docket No.:
d/b/a Infinite Oil) RCR	A-07-2010-0019
1349 Park Avenue)	
Omaha, Nebraska 68105)	
)	
Respondent)	

REPORT OF SERVICE OF AMENDED COMPLAINT ON B & A PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Comes now the Complainant in this matter and hereby reports to the Regional Judicial Officer assigned to this matter that on July 5, 2012, Mohammed Ali, registered agent for the respondent, was personally served with copy of the First Amended Complaint, Compliance Order, and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, together with a copy of the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Permits. Proof of this service is attached hereto, marked Exhibit 1, and is incorporated herein by reference.

If respondent fails to answer in a timely manner, as prescribed by 40 C.F.R. Part 22, it is Complainant's intention to file a motion for default judgment as to liability and penalty as to the First Amended Complaint in this matter, which will be similar to the motions Complainant filed on June 27, 2012, in the related cases of *In the Matter of B & K Petroleum Corporation*, U.S. EPA Docket No. RCRA-07-2010-0020 and In *the Matter of B & K Petroleum Corporation*, U.S. EPA Docket No. RCRA-07-2010-0021.

Date

Respectfully submitted,

Raymond C. Bosch

Assistant Regional Counsel

U.S. EPA Region 7

901 North Fifth Street Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Bosch.Raymond@epa.gov

(913) 551-7501 Voice

(913) 551-7925 FAX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the original and one true and correct copy of the foregoing REPORT OF SERVICE OF AMENDED COMPLAINT ON B & A PETROLEUM CORPORATION was hand delivered to the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7, 901 North Fifth Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66101; and a true and correct copy were sent by first class mail to Mohammed Ali, Registered Agent, B & A Corporation, on this 5th day of July, 2011.

Raymond C. Bosch

Assistant Regional Counsel

***Do not reply to this e-mail. UPS and ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION will not receive your reply.

At the request of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, this notice is to confirm that the following shipment has been delivered.

Important Delivery Information

Tracking Number:

1ZW0R3772499343812

Delivery Date / Time: 05-July-2012 / 9:48 AM

Delivery Location: RESIDENTIAL

Signed by: ALI

Shipment Detail

Ship To:

Mohammed Ali, Registered Agent B&A Petroleum Corp. 215 N PROSPECT AVE **STREAMWOOD** IL

60107

US

Number of Packages: 1

UPS Service:

NEXT DAY AIR

Shipment Type:

Letter



Proof of Delivery

Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Tracking Number: 1ZW0R3772499343812

Service: UPS Next Day Air®

Special Instructions: Signature Required

Shipped/Billed On: 07/02/2012

Delivered On: 07/05/2012 9:48 A.M. Delivered To: STREAMWOOD, IL, US

Signed By: ALI Left At: Residential

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 07/05/2012 11:11 A.M. ET